financial debt at variable interest rates in financial year 2020.

In accordance with IFRS 7, interest rate risk is presented using sensitivity analyses. These
show the effects of changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest income
and expense, other earnings items and, in the case of derivatives in a hedging relationship,
the effects on the hedging reserve in equity and the fair value of these derivatives. The
sensitivity analyses are based on the assumption that changes in market interest rates of
non-derivative financial instruments carrying fixed interest rates only affect earnings if these
are measured at fair value. As a result, fixed-rate financial instruments carried at amortised
cost are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in IFRS 7. Sensitivity analyses are there-
fore only conducted for variable-rate financial liabilities. For variable-rate financial debt, it is
assumed that the amount of the outstanding liability at the end of the reporting period was
outstanding for the full year. An increase or decrease of the market interest rate by 100
basis points would have had the following effect on earnings income and equity at the re-
porting date after taking deferred taxes into consideration:

in EUR thousand 2020 2019

+100 Bp -100 Bp +100 Bp -100 Bp

Effect on earnings from variable-rate
loans and borrowings

299 0 -1,457 +1,457

Hedge effect on equity -2,755 +2,823 – 2.992 +3,251

The interest rate risk of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities is described in the
section entitled “Liquidity risk”.

199
| NOTES | Risk Management

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Contingent liabilities
The DIC Asset Group has provided the following sureties and guarantees:

Type of collateral Beneficiary Purpose Amount
in EUR

thousand

DIC Asset
Group share in
EUR thousand

Directly enforceable fixed
liability guarantee

Deutsche Hypotheken Bank AG, Berlin Hyp AG,
HSH Nordbank AG

Loan agreement, Commercial Portfolio 50,500 50,500

Directly enforceable guarantee Thoma Aufzüge GmbH Claims from the MT Porta construction project 30 12